## PROCEEDING OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, TELANGANA STATE WAQF BOARD, RAZZACK MANZIL, HAJ HOUSE, OPP. PUBLIC GARDENS, NAMPALLY, H YDERABAD.

F. No. 32/Hyd/C/2007-Z-1

ANASIAIE Present: -Hyderabory Sub-Sub-ANASIAIE Hyderabory Sub-ANASIAIE No ANASIAIE ANASIAIE

Janab Md. Asadullah, B.Sc., L.L.M. PGDCL, Chief Executive Officer, TSWB, Hyderabad.

Waqf – Hyderabad City – Machili kamaan – Kuche Naseem– Masjid –e-Mohiuddowla- extension of term of Managing Committee U/s. 18 of the Waqf Act 1995 for a period of (2) two years – Orders issued – Reg.

Dated :13-10-2016

- 1. This Office Proceeding eve No. dated: 28-09-2013.
- 2. Representation received from Managing Committee dated: 25-06-2016
- 3. Report of the Inspector Auditor Waqf, Circle No.1, dated 04-10-2016.
  - 4. Orders of the Competent Authority, TSWB, Dated: 10-10-2016

## ORDERS:

The Institution namely Masjid –e- Mohiuddowla situated at Machili Kamaan, Hyderabad is a notified Waqf under the control of T.S Waqf Board.

In the reference 1<sup>st</sup> read above, the Board constituted a Managing Committee for the effective and purposeful service to implement the object of Waqf for a period of (3) Three years. The term of the said Committee expired on 27-09-2016.

In the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> proposal received from the managing committee for extension of term of the Managing Committee.

In the reference 3<sup>rd</sup> read above, a report has been received from the Inspector Auditor Waqfs Circle No. 1 who recommended to extend the term of the managing committee.

The matter has been examined and placed before the Competent Authority, T. S. Waqf Board who passed orders for extension of term of the Managing committee for the subject institution for a period of (2) two years vide reference 4<sup>th</sup> read above.

In pursuance of the order passed by the Competent Authority, the term of Managing Committee for the subject institution is hereby extended for a period of (02) two years under the President ship of Janab Mohammed Ehsan Ullah S/o Mohammed Suleman and (06) others from the date of issue of this proceedings under section 18 of the Waqf Act 1995 read with Andhra Pradesh Waqfs Managing Committee (Constitutions, Functions and Duties) Regulations 2009 with the following office bearers and members.

- 01. Janab Mohammed Ehsan Ullah S/o Mohammed Suleman
- 02. Janab Mohammed Fouad Sabadia S/o Ahmed Sabadia
- 03 Janab Faisal Bin Abdullah S/o Abdullah Bin Ahmed
- 04 Janab Mohammed Ahmeduddin S/o Mohammed Yousufuddin
- 05 Janab Mohammed Faiz S/o Mohammed Sadiq
- 06 Janab Maqbool Ahmed S/o Mohammed Sakhawath
- 07 Janab Saleh Bin Sayeed S/o Sayeed Bin Ahmed

President Vice-President Secretary Treasurer Member Member Member

The committee is informed that an office bearer or member of the committee will be disqualified if at later stage it is found that inclusion / election / nomination of such office bearer or member is violation to the provisions of Regulations 9 of APWMC Regulation 2009.

The committee is bound to carryout and discharge its duties strictly as envisaged in the Regulations 2009 any violation will attract section 67 of Waqf Act 1995.

Duties of the Managing Committee are as follows:

- 01 The Committee shall supervise / manage / maintain the Waqf / Waqf Institution and take steps to safeguard the same.
- 02 The Committee shall open an account in any nationalized bank in the name of the Waqf / Waqf institution and the Account shall be operated jointly by the president and the treasurer and shall maintain account diligently and scrupulously being defined as public servant U/s. 101 of the Waqf Act.
- 03 The Committee may collect the amounts towards subscriptions / donations.
- 04 The Committee shall maintain proper accounts and get certified by the Inspector Auditor of the Board.
- 05 The Committee shall send the accounts certified by the Inspector Auditor to the Board regularly.
- 06 The Committee shall pay 7% Waqf Fund to the Board along with Haq-e-Intezam.
- 07 The Committee may incur necessary expenditure towards maintenance of the Waqf / Wagf Institution.
- 08 The Committee shall handover charge along with the records after the expiry of the term to the succeeding committee or to the Inspector Auditor or as per Act or as directed by the Board.
- 09 It is the discretionary powers of the Board either to delegate financial power to deal with the finance of the institution for which committee is elected / appointed or not, in the interest of the Waqf.
- 10 The President of the Committee or any member or the committee as a whole, shall not file any Suit/WP/RP before any court of law without the prior written permission of the Waqf Board. If any committee prefers any case before any court of law in contravention of this order, this order will stand cancelled.

The Managing Committee is hereby directed to submit the Pending Accounts and Income and Expenditure Statement within One Month duly audited.

The Committee is bound to carryout and discharge its duties strictly as envisaged in the Andhra Pradesh Waqf Managing Committee Regulations 2009 and any violation will attract section 67 of Waqf Act 1995, the Committee should also go through the provisions of Waqf Rules which defined encroachments over, prohibition of alienation, punishment, and also defined Managing Committee as Public Servant of Sec 3 (ee), Sec 51, Sec 52-A & Sec 61 of Waqf Act 1995.

The Waqf Board reserves its right to alter / modify cancel/ withdraw this proceeding at any time without assigning any reasons thereof.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFCER

TELANGANA STATE WAQF BOARD

HYDERABAD.

То

Janab Mohammed Ehsan Ullah S/o Mohammed Suleman. President Managing Committee Masjid-e- Mohiuddowla, Machili Kamaan, Hyderabad.

## Copy to:

- 1. The DRO District Waqf Officer Hyderabad for information necessary action.
- The Inspector Auditor Waqf, Circle No. 1, for information.
  The Tahsildar / Mandal Waqf Officer Charminar for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Station House Officer Charminar P.S for information.
- 5. The Account / Board / Legal / DM / Rent Sections

6. The Incharge Meta Data Sheet Cell, for incorporating in the records.